Trace Oxygen Analyzer
 Teledyne Analytical Instruments i
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
MODEL 3000TA -XL -EU
Trace Oxygen Analyzer
DANGER
Toxic gases and or flammable liquids may be present in this monitoring system.
Personal protective equipment may be required when servicing this instrument.

1.2 Typical Applications 1
1.3 Main Features of the Analyzer 1
1.4 Model Designations 2
1.5 Front Panel (Operator Interface) 3
1.6 Rear Panel (Equipment Interface) 5
Operational Theory ....................................................................... 7
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 Micro-Fuel Sensor 7
2.2.1 Principles of Operation 7
2.2.2 Anatomy of a Micro-Fuel Cell 8
2.2.3 Electrochemical Reactions 9
2.2.4 The Effect of Pressure 10
2.2.5 Calibration Characteristics 10
2.3 Sample System 12
2.4 Electronics and Signal Processing 15
Installation ................................................................................... 19
3.1 Unpacking the Analyzer 19
3.2 Mounting the Analyzer 19
3.3 Rear Panel Connections 21
3.3.1 Gas Connections 21
3.3.2 Electrical Connections 22
3.3.2.1 Primary Input Power 23
3.3.2.2  50-Pin Equipment Interface Connector 23
 3000TA-XL-EU
 Teledyne Analytical Instruments x
3.3.2.2.1 Analog Outputs 23
3.3.2.2.2 Alarm Relays 24
3.3.2.2.3 Digital Remote Cal Inputs 26
3.3.2.2.4 Cal Contact 26
3.3.2.2.5 Remote Calibration Protocol 27
3.3.2.2.6 Range ID Relays 27
3.3.2.2.7 Network I/O 28
3.3.2.2.8 Remote Valve Connections 28
3.3.2.3 RS-232 Port 30
3.4 Installing the Micro-fuel Cell 31
3.4.1 B-2CXL Micro-fuel Cell 31
3.4.2 Insta-Trace Micro-fuel Cell 32
3.5 Testing the System 34
Operation ..................................................................................... 37
4.1 Introduction 37
4.2 Using the Data Entry and Function Buttons 38
4.3 The System Function 40
4.3.1 Tracking the Oxygen Readings During Calibration and
Alarm Delay 41
4.3.2 Setting up an Auto-Cal 42
4.3.3 Password Protection 43
4.3.3.1 Entering the Password 43
4.3.3.2 Installing or Changing the Password 44
4.3.4 Logout 46
4.3.5 System Self-Diagnostic Test 47
4.3.6 Version Screen 48
4.4 Calibration of the Analyzer 48
4.4.1 Zero Cal 49
4.4.1.1 Auto Mode Zeroing 49
4.4.1.2 Manual Mode Zeroing 50
4.4.1.3 Cell Failure 51
4.4.2 Span Cal 51
Trace Oxygen Analyzer
 Teledyne Analytical Instruments xi
4.4.2.1 Auto Mode Spanning 51
4.4.2.2 Manual Mode Spanning 52
4.4.3 Span Failure 53
4.5 Switching of Sample Streams 54
4.5.1 Special Notes on Hydrogen Gas Stream 54
4.6 The Alarms Function 55
4.7 The Range Function 57
4.7.1 Setting the Analog Output Ranges 58
4.7.2 Fixed Range Analysis 58
4.8 The Analyze Function 59
4.9 Signal Output 59
4.10 The IP Address Function 61
Web Implementation ................................................................... 63
5.1 The Embedded Browser 63